

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from Larimer County District Court
The Honorable Gregory M. Lammons
Case No. 13CV31385

Appellant:

CITY OF FORT COLLINS, COLORADO

v.

Appellee:

COLORADO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION

Attorneys:

SULLIVAN GREEN SEAVY LLC
Barbara J. B. Green, Atty. Reg. #15022
John T. Sullivan, Atty. Reg. #17069
3223 Arapahoe Avenue, Suite 300
Boulder, Colorado 80303
Telephone Number: (303) 440-9101
Facsimile Number: (303) 443-3914
E-mail: barbara@sullivangreenseavy.com
john@sullivangreenseavy.com

Carrie M. Daggett, Atty. Reg. #23316
John R. Duval, Atty. Reg. #10185
Fort Collins City Attorney's Office
300 La Porte Avenue
P. O. Box 580
Fort Collins, CO 80522-0580
Telephone Number: (970) 221-6520
Facsimile Number: (970) 221-6327
Email: cdaggett@fcgov.com
jduval@fcgov.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2014CA001991

APPELLANT CITY OF FORT COLLINS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. COGA's Burden of Proof and Standard of Review.....	4
II. There Is No Implied Preemption of Local Government Land Use Authority	5
A. <i>Voss</i> does not hold that the Colorado General Assembly occupies the field of oil and gas regulation	5
B. The fact that the Moratorium was enacted by a home rule city does not change the implied preemption analysis	7
C. <i>Summit County</i> does not modify <i>Voss</i>	8
D. The Moratorium is not the equivalent of the total ban in <i>Voss</i>	9
E. Moratoria cases from other jurisdictions do not change the implied preemption doctrine for oil and gas in Colorado.....	11
F. The General Assembly has not enacted legislation implying an intent to occupy the entire field of oil and gas regulation since <i>Voss</i> and <i>Bowen/Edwards</i> were decided.....	13
III. The Correct Preemption Analysis Is the Operational Conflict Test in <i>Voss</i> and <i>Bowen/Edwards</i>	15
A. There is no separate home rule test to determine operational conflict between local government and state oil and gas regulations	15

B.	COGA and the district court did not analyze the Moratorium under the correct operational conflict test.....	18
C.	The record is not sufficiently developed to support a ruling of <i>per se</i> operational conflict.....	22
CONCLUSION.....		24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Best v. La Plata Planning Commission</i> , 701 P.2d 91 (Colo. App. 1984)	4
<i>Board of County Comm'rs of Gunnison County v. BDS International, LLC</i> , 159 P.3d 773 (Colo. App. 2006)	19, 21, 23
<i>Board of County Comm'rs of La Plata County v. Bowen/Edwards Assoc. Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of County Comm'rs of La Plata County v. Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission</i> , 81 P.3d 1119 (Colo. App. 2003)	18
<i>California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1986)	19
<i>C & M Sand and Gravel v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Boulder</i> , 673 P.2d 1013 (Colo. App. 1983)	7
<i>City of Buford v. Georgia Power Company</i> , 581 S.E.2d 16 (Ga. 2003).....	11
<i>City of Claremont v. Kruse</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4 th 1153 (2009)	12
<i>City of Northglenn v. Ibarra</i> , 62 P.3d 153 (Colo. 2003)	17
<i>Colorado Mining Association v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Summit County</i> , 199 P.3d 718 (Colo. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Commerce City v. State</i> , 40 P.3d 1273 (Colo. 2002).....	17
<i>Deighton v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 902 P.2d 426 (Colo. App. 1994)	10
<i>Department of Transp. v. City of Idaho Springs</i> , 192 P.3d 490 (Colo. App. 2008)	18
<i>Frankel v. City and County of Denver</i> , 363 P.2d 1063 (Colo. 1961)	5

<i>K & L Oil Co. v. Oklahoma City</i> , 14 F. Supp. 492 (W.D.Okl. 1936)	13
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. New Pulaski Co. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 684 A.2d 888 (Md.Ct.Spec. App. 1996)	11
<i>Moore v. City of Boulder</i> , 20 Colo. App. 248, 484 P.2d 134 (1971)	4
<i>National Advertising Company v. Dep’t of Highways</i> , 751 P.2d 632 (Colo. 1988)	17
<i>Plaza Joint Venture v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 174 N.J. Super. 231 (1980)	12
<i>Ryals v. City of Englewood</i> , 962 F.Supp. 2d 1236 (D.Colo. 2013)	16
<i>Swepi, LP v. Mora County</i> , CIV 14-0035 JB/SCY, United States District Court, D. New Mexico, January 20, 2015	13
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	10
<i>Town of E. Greenwich v. O’Neil</i> , 617 A.2d 104 (R.I. 1992)	12
<i>Unger v. State of Texas</i> , 629 S.W.2d 811 (Tex.App. Fort Worth 1982)	12
<i>Voss v. Lundvall Brothers, Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb v. City of Black Hawk</i> , 295 P.3d 480 (Colo. 2013)	16
<i>Williams v. City of Central</i> , 907 P.2d 701 (Colo. App. 1995)	10
Statutes and Regulations	
C.R.S. § 34-60-102(1)(a)	19
C.R.S. § 34-60-102(1)(b)	20
C.R.S. § 34-60-106(15)	14

C.R.S. § 34-60-127(4)(c)14
C.R.S. § 34-60-128(4).....14
